of long-lived and intangible assets, the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, valuation of goodwill, stock options, founder advisory fees and realizability of deferred tax
assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

As of March 31, 2024, the Company’s significant accounting policies are consistent with those discussed in Note 2 - “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and
Recent Accounting Pronouncements” to its consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s 2023 Annual Report.

Reclassification

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company changed the presentation to present freight expense as a component of cost of goods sold rather than selling,
general and administrative expense to better align freight expense with freight income. The change has been applied retrospectively to the condensed consolidated financial
statements for the prior period presented in this Quarterly Report. The impact to the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income
(loss) is presented in the following table (in thousands). There was no impact on previously reported balances in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet or
statement of cash flows.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
Cost of goods sold $ 31,012 $ 33,461 $ 2,449
Gross profit 12,846 10,397 (2,449)
Selling, general and administrative expense 10,465 8,016 (2,449)
Total operating expenses (6) (2,455) (2,449)
Operating income 12,852 12,852 —
Net income 9,431 9,431 —

8

Table of Contents

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Standards

In March 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) 2024-02 “Codification Improvements,” which amends
the Codification to remove references to various concepts statements and impacts a variety of topics in the Codification. The amendments apply to all reporting entities within
the scope of the affected accounting guidance, but in most instances the references removed are extraneous and not required to understand or apply the guidance. Generally, the

[…]

maintain the geography- and product-specific focus and granularity necessary to drive continued improvement in our key operational value drivers. Our key operational value
drivers are profitable new business, pricing our products and services to the value they provide, and continued productivity improvements. Each business unit has a business
unit manager, who is responsible for achieving targeted financial and operational results.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company changed the presentation to present freight expense as a component of cost of goods sold rather than selling,
general and administrative expense to better align freight expense with

2 5

2 5,

2 5 2 5

22

Table of Contents

freight income. The change has been applied retrospectively to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the prior period presented in this Quarterly Report. The
impact to the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) is presented in the following table (in thousands). There was no
impact on previously reported balances in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet or statement of cash flows.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previous Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

Cost of goods sold $ 31,012 $ 33,461 $ 2,449
Gross profit 12,846 10,397 (2,449)
Selling, general and administrative expense 10,465 8,016 (2,449)
Total operating expenses (6) (2,455) (2,449)
Operating income 12,852 12,852 —
Net income 9,431 9,431 —

Known Trends and Uncertainties

Growth in Fire Safety

We believe that our Fire Safety segment benefits from several secular growth drivers, including increasing fire severity, as measured by higher acres burned, longer fire
seasons and a growing wildland urban interface resulting in a need for higher quantity of retardant use per acre and thereby necessitating an increase of the airtanker capacity.
We believe that these trends are prevalent in North America, as well as globally and we expect these trends to continue and drive growth in demand for fire retardant products.